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Yancouver 2, B.S

October 27, 1965. 166/29—4P

Me, T.s Dinghem,
Supt, of Child Welfare,

Seeial Welfare Jepartrent,

Vietoria, 5c,

Dear “r, Binghent

Re: Mery (d¢) & Andrew QUOCK

fo. Tahltan Pand,

fukon Indian Agency.
ch : i

thia will eaeknowledze receipt of your letter dated September 14

advising the shove tamed child was taken inte care under the

Juvenile Delinquents Act on May 13, 1965,

In this connection please be advised that the child, Johnny, ie

of Indian statue having sembership in the above named hand, bowevep,

this ebild and hig fnther have eatablished residence off a reserve

for the past three years. In view of thie ou departeent te not

prepared to sceept maintenance costs incurred on bebslf of this

ehiid,

Youre truly,

Je Va Boys

Indien Sommiegioner for 3,5,

gS

uk ency ~ for your information, with ref. to your memo

of October 20.
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MEMORANDUM ~~
CLASSIFICATION

Indian Commissioner for B.C. YOUR FILE No.

Votre dossier

Tee donee 26/QUOCK,

Superintendent, Yukon Agency DATE

October 20, 1965

Andrew Quock,

No. Tahltan Band. $s s.19(1)
Ch. Johnny Louie 50

The children, Mary loue and Linda Mey, were taken into care in the Yukon
Territory a number of years ago, when they were resident here.

All Indians in the Tertitory are deemed to be our responsibility, regardless

of residence.

Johnny Louie has now been taken into care by the authoroties in B.C. where the

boy and his father have been off Reserve and not in reciept of assistance

for at least three years.

There are wo jurisdictions involved and I do not see how what happens in one

jurisdiction can affect a decision in the other which should be based on the

residence history of the child and parent concerned, within that jurisdiction.

_—

y /

ep Lee
iy f LhayLWAe WY

A. E. Fry,

/ Indian Superyntendent

{
AEF /at nt

ae
Ws “ ry,

Coe ee ae
mn ee ad

“\ ay ad j 55 wy
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NYAndrew QUOCK.,

No, Tahltan Band,
& : T

This will aeknowledge receipt of your letter of October 6 regarding

the above named child,

We note that you state this child and his father have been resident

off a reserve for a number of years, self-supporting, Our file

indicates that two other children of this family, Mary Lou and

Linda May, were taken into care by the Yukon Superintendent of Child

Welfare on September 22, 1959, and Authority Nos, 208C/62-63/320 and

/321 for their maintenance have not been cancelled. We assume,
therefore, that you are still paying maintenance accounts on their

behalf, and if so, this family cannot establish residence off e reserve

since we accepted responsibility for other children and. they are still

in care of the Superintendent of Child Welfare,

Please advise further or forward an Initiel Child Placement Application

for Johnny, as soon ag possible,

Je Ve Boys,

Indian Commissioner for B.C,

gs
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MEMORANDUM See
CLASSIFICATION

Indian Commissioner for B.C. YOUR FILE No.
Votre dossier

OUR FILE No. A ()= a Notre dossier 166/QUOCK,
Andrew

FROM Superintendent, Yukon Agency Gale
os October 6, 1965

FOLD

SUBJECT Andrew QUOCK,

et No. Tahltan Band, s.19(1)
Chs Johnny Louie, b. 250

I have your memorandum of September 21 and I have no record of

having received your memorandum of July 20.

Will this child be the financial responsibility of this Branch

regardless of residence?

Please confirm this point in as much as this child and his

father have been resident off reserve for a number of years and

have not within the past two or three years been a charge to

oy funds to the knowledge of this office.

/

AEF/dt

000262
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Superintendent, Yukon Agency.

166/29-4P

Indian Comaissioner for B,C. October 4, 1965.

Mary (dd) & Andrew QUOCK,
No, Tahltan Band,

s.19(1) Ch: Johnny Louies be 50

Could we plesase have @ reply to our letters of July 20 and September 21.

if the above named. child is our responsibility a Child Placement

Application form.is requested.

Although we are now using a blanket aiithority for the B,C, children

in care, it will still be necessary for Agency Superintendents to
submit applications covering new child care placements.

When an Application is reeeived we then advise the Superintendent of

Child Welfsre, Victoria, routinely, as to whether or not. we wili

accept maintenance costs,

The Child Welfare Division have written to us several times requesting

our advice on acceptance of maintenance for the child, Johnny, Would

you, therefore, please advise if this child is not our responsibility

or if our responsibility forward an Application form,

J, V, Boys,

Indian Commissioner for BeGy

gs
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Superintendent, Yukon Agency.

Indian Commissioner for B,C.

Mary. (dd) & Andrew QUOCK
No. Tahltan Band

Ch: Jo Lo b. 0

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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166/29~L,P

Sept. 21, 1965.

Could we please have a reply to our letter of July 20, copy attached,
and the Child Placement Application form as requested.

ea Ve Boys,
Indian Commissioner for B.C,

Encl.

gs
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DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE

CHILD WELFARE DIVISION

ROOM 311, PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS

VICTORIA, B.C.

September 14, 1965

Indian Commissioner for B. C.

Indian Affairs Branch

P.O. Box 70 - Postal Station "A"

Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:

Re: QUOCK, Mary (dd) & Andrew (nee CARLICK)
Tahltan Band

Telegraph Creek Indian Reserve 5.19(1)

Ch: QUOCK, Johnny Louie - b. 50 :

This is further to our notice of July 15th, 1965, in which

we advised that the above-named child was committed under

Juvenile Delinquents Act to the Superintendent of Child Welfare.

Johnny was committed May 13th, 1965, and we would appreciate

being advised if your Department is prepared to undertake mainten-

ance for this child as of that date.

Yours very truly

De ek
2S. V, Belknap

Deputy Superintendent of Child Welfare

/te
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Superintendent, Yukon Agency.

166/29-4P

Indian Commissioner for B.C. July 20,° 1965,

Mary (dd) & Andrew QUOCK

s.19(1) Noe Tahlitan Band
Ch3_ Johnny Louie, bs 50

Attached is a copy of Mr. Bingham's notice of July 15 advising

of the above named child being committed to the care of the

Superintendent of Child Welfare under the Juvenile Delinquents

Act on May 13, 1965,

Will you please complete an Initial Child Placement Application

for Johnny and forward to this office.

J. Ve Boysy

Indian Commissioner for B.C,

Enel,

gs

000266



Document disclosed under BA

Document divulgué en vertu déda aos
Information Act

ces a l'information

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

g DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
Child Welfare Division, Victoria, B. Ce

DATE: July 15,

TO: Indian Commissioner for B. Ce

Vancouver, B. Ce

RE: QUOCK, Mary (dd) & Andrew

Tahltan Band

Telegraph Creek Indian Reserve 5.19(1)
Ch: QUOCK, Johnny Louie - b. »50 :

This will advise you the above named child(ren) was/were:
DATE

thee, 15,1565

May 13, 1965

(=) Apprehended under Protection of Children Act

(X ) Committed under Juvenile Delinquents Act

( ) Taken into non-ward care

DISTRICT OFFICE OR AGENCY CONCERNED IN ABOVE

Department of Social Welfare, Dawson Creek, B. C.

Discharged from care

Placed on a free-home basis

Placed in pay home - from free home basis

Placed in pay holiday home from Residential School

ne)

i)

co)

( ) Placed in Residential School

co)

ae. OT HER

%

aw Ge te,
TG PLEASE REPLY IN DUPLICATE | Meas aie AKO. eee otee

té x gham
Deputy Superintendent of Child Welfare

on A

000267
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DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION (eCHILD CARE f= JUVENILE DELINQUENCY

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

See INITIAL CHILD PLACEMENT APPLICATION AND

AUTHORITY FORM oo

stag 3 La
Application is hereby made for authority to pay on behalf of AGENCY

the under-mentioned child at the rate charged by the Child Yukon

Caring Agency Hh or at the rate of $ s#- REGIONAL OFFICE AUTHORITY NO.
s.19(4 a Daily, [—]Weekly, [] Monthly repensingn fl oe Ee Deen

ioe) PAYABLE TO: (_] Foster Parent Rou
Child Caring Agency * e

x sagueatl 1, dad
1. NAME 2. BAND

“ n , Minn, % Be sy tbe

pee oma, La oS pte Wa

3. BAND NO. 4. DATE OF BIRTH 5. RELIGION

F ;

is e cae
= | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE THIS APPLICATION IS WARRANTED AND ACCORDINGLY | AUTHORIZE THE

oO REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO BE MADE.

REGIONAL SUPERVISOR

6. NAME OF MOTHER 9. NAME OF FATHER

7. BAND AND BAND NO. 10. BAND AND BAND NO,
cog *

nn the Sel at @
| al

z 8. PRESENT ADDRESS 11, PRESENT ADDRESS

w

o [_] ON RESERVE (39 OFF RESERVE [_] ON RESERVE {_] OFF RESERVE

= 12, HAVE ARRANGEMENTS BEEN MADE WHEREBY PARENTS WILL CONTRIBUTE TO THE SUPPORT OF THE CHILD?

(Ll yes &|No

13. IF NO INFORMATION AVAILABLE RE MOTHER OR FATHER, GIVE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN, LEGAL GUARDIAN OR NEAREST
RELATIVE

14. NAME OF AGENCY

x BAS A Bayt See PY ae eee: ay

& of Chiid Belivees, Dusen 16rr: we

__| PERMANENT WARDSHIP (-] TEMPORARY WARDSHIP =] NON- WARD
STATUS OF CHILD:

|__| JUVENILE DELINQUENT PLACED IN REFORM INSTITUTION

16. DATE CHILD ADMITTED TO CARE OR COMMITTED TO A REFORM INSTITUTION
Se"

Septexbor 22, 1399
IF CHILD APPREHENDED OFF THE RESERVE, GIVE BRIEF RESIDENCE HISTORYPLACEMENT BY A CHILD CARING AGENCY OR COURT x

18. DATE OF PLACEMENT IN FOSTER HOME OR INSTITUTION

19. REASONS NECESSITATING PLACEMENT

=
Vv

z
% 20. WHO REQUESTED PLACEMENT? 21, WHO MADE PLACEMENT?

£ 22. HAVE PARENT (S) SIGNED PERMISSION FOR PLACEMENT (FORM IA 3-149)?

< (ves [J] no

=} 28. PLANS FOR CHILD’S FUTURE (Including education and possible adoption)

Zz

Ea
a

z

ms 24. NAME OF FOSTER PARENTS OR INSTITUTION WHERE CHILD IS TO BE, OR HAS BEEN PLACED |

lai [eee | (LION RESERVE
E | | [C) oFF RESERVE

ir} |

Fd 25. RELATIONSHIP OF FOSTER PARENTS TO CHILD 26. FOSTER PARENTS ARE [_] INDIAN NON-INDIAN (Give band and band
U number, if Indian)
<
J
a

27. BRIEF INDICATION OF FOSTER HOME ENVIRONMENT

a QO
July 5S, 1% =A ta 2 ar z

- SUPI
INDIAN AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT

1A 3-114 (REV. 3-62) (IF ADDITIONAL SPACE REQUIRED, USE OTHER SIDE OF SHEET) TUMBLE: ( ve,000268

Pe um Pee ee ee ee te ee) a eee | eee ee ee ee Oe ee eee |
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PAYMENTS

VOUCHER

PERIOD DATE ENTERED

NOTES:

1. Child Caring Agency —

2. Completion of Form —

Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act
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AUTHORITY NO. ..ccscccesssessseseretscsecoscsseseensusetecesores

VOUCHER VOUCHER

PERIOD ENTERED . PERIOD DATE ENTERED

includes private agencies, reform institutions and Provincial Departments.

Provincial Departments concerned are usually either the Public Welfare

Department or the Department of Justice.

When a child is placed by a Child Caring Agency, it will not be necessary

to complete that portion of the form entitled ‘‘Placement by Indian Affairs

Branch’’. When placed by other than a Child Caring Agency, it will not be
necessary to complete that portion of the form entitled ‘‘Placement by a

Child Caring Agency or Court’.
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DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION CHILD CARE fea JUVENILE DELINQUENCY

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

See = INITIAL. CHILD PLACEMENT APPLICATION AND

Application is hereby made for authority to pay on behalf of eee

the under- mentioned child at the rate charged by the Child a
. veut mies

Caring Agency [=], or at the rate of $145) REGIONAL OFFICE AUTHORITY NO.
Z|Daily, Weekly, [| Monthly apes ft= fopy

Ae . bat 2

s.19(1) PAYABLE TO: {__] Foster Parent ¥
[x] Child Caring Agency ly

1. NAME
T fae $ igiin atte

» Dire S a1

3. BAND NO. 4. DATE OF BIRTH 5. RELIGION

a ‘aie ="

- lt aa ae i Be

=x | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE THIS APPLICATION IS WARRANTED AND ACCORDINGLY | AUTHORIZE THE
rs} REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO BE MADE.

a REGIONAL SUPERVISOR

6. NAME OF MOTHER 9. NAME OF FATHER

Pow ks es
EIS

7. BAND AND BAND NO. 10. BAND AND BAND NO.

os Teiites ¢
= 8. PRESENT ADDRESS 11. PRESENT ADDRESS
Ww

a [_] ON RESERVE [aMorF RESERVE [_] ON RESERVE ([] OFF RESERVE

_ 12. HAVE ARRANGEMENTS BEEN MADE WHEREBY PARENTS WILL CONTRIBUTE TO THE SUPPORT OF THE CHILD?

(J ves fo Nno
13. IF NO INFORMATION AVAILABLE RE MOTHER OR FATHER, GIVE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN, LEGAL GUARDIAN OR NEAREST

RELATIVE

14. NAME OF AGENCY
a tye sh Bue Veco Minyeset

OF it. } Mis sida tat ia 2 Face be tl ait ge ake

18.
__] PERMANENT WARDSHIP {(-] TEMPORARY WARDSHIP [e) NON- WARD

STATUS OF CHILD:
[| JUVENILE DELINQUENT PLACED IN REFORM INSTITUTION

16. DATE Co ADMITTED TO CARE OR Soe ES ED TO A REFORM INSTITUTION

the Pa

IF CHILD APPREHENDED OFF THE RESERVE, GIVE BRIEF RESIDENCE HISTORYPLACEMENT BY A CHILD CARING AGENCY OR COURT x

18. DATE OF PLACEMENT IN FOSTER HOME OR INSTITUTION

19. REASONS NECESSITATING PLACEMENT

<=
Uv

3
fe 20. WHO REQUESTED PLACEMENT? 21, WHO MADE PLACEMENT?

te 22. HAVE PARENT (S) SIGNED PERMISSION FOR PLACEMENT (FORM IA 3-149)?

x Yes ([] No

| 23. PLANS FOR CHILD’S FUTURE (Including education and possible adoption)

Zz

x
a

z

aa 24. NAME OF FOSTER PARENTS OR INSTITUTION WHERE CHILD IS TO BE, OR HAS BEEN PLACED |
NAME | ADDRESS | (Clon reserve

5 | | (7) OFF RESERVE

Ww !

z 25. RELATIONSHIP OF FOSTER PARENTS TO CHILD 26. FOSTER PARENTS ARE [_] INDIAN NON-INDIAN (Give band and band

Vv number, if Indian)
<

al
a

27. BRIEF INDICATION OF FOSTER HOME ENVIRONMENT

5

nal sti arrow Mieore ' (NUIAN AGENCY,
SUP I Yuaur

INDIAN AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT

1A 3-114 (REV. 3-62) (IF ADDITIONAL SPACE REQUIRED, USE OTHER SIDE OF SHEET) TuMBLE: [_]¥#000270 >
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FU THORIT Vo INO. ccs, toicccsvosasercvaceepesspepapebnenaseensses

VOUCHER VOUCHER

PERIOD DATE ENTERED . PERIOD DATE ENTERED

includes private agencies, reform institutions and Provincial Departments.
Provincial Departments concerned are usually either the Public Welfare
Department or the Department of Justice.

When a child is placed by a Child Caring Agency, it will not be necessary
to complete that portion of the form entitled ‘‘Placement by Indian Affairs
Branch’’. When placed by other than a Child Caring Agency, it will not be
necessary to complete that portion of the form entitled ‘‘Placement by a

Child Caring Agency or Court’’.
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PLEASE QUOTE FILE

1-31-21-0-12
GOVERNMENT OF THE YUKON TERRITORY é7e

PeQe Box 2029,

Whitehorse, Y.1f.,

October 2, 1961.

Mr, Weds McGregor,

A/Indian Commissioner for 5.C.,
P.O. Box 70,

Postal Station "A",

Vancouver 2, B.C.

Dear Mr, McGregor:

Res QUOCK, Mary,

5.19(1) No. Tahltan Band,
: Yukon indian Agency;

Ghn:; Linda May, b.d. MMNNIY56,
Mary Lou, bed, | (58.

In view of the recent death of Mary Quock, a reply to your

request for a progress report on the two above-named children has been

delayed,

There had been some question at the Court hearing of allowing

the children to return to the father . » should

he be in a position to care for them, Now, with the death of the mother,

Mary, plans will have to be made regarding the future of these children,

The mother had shown no interest in them since placement,

Both children have progressed very well. Linda May showed signs of

great insecurity at first, but has now outgrown her fears and tensions,

and has developed into a well-adjusted child. She appeared quite dull

and withdrawn for the first months, but is now a well-mannered, poised,

interested child who plays well with her peers and adjusts in relation-

ships with adults. She is able to show and receive affection and has

improved in appearance; is quite attractive with a delicate face, big

brown eyes, dark-brown hair, rather large ears and of a slim build, She

is slightly Indian in appearance with olive skin,

000273
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Mary Lou is a beautiful, diminitive child, with white skin,

small, dark-brown, bright eyes, and dark-brown hair and round face,

She has never shown any signs of tension and is well-adjusted. She

is advanced in speech and described as exceptionally bright, She is

a very lovable child and identifies well with her foster family.

Definitely not Indian in appearance,

Neither child has had any illnesses, and both have been fully
immunized.

These children are considered very adoptable and should be placed

for adoption, A decision will have to be made regarding this in the near

future,

Yours very truly,

U.B.H. Murphy,

Superintendent. of Child Welfare,

BS3 jt

c.c. Yukon Agency = Report re Auth. Nos. 208C6/59-60/188 & 189
Department

000274
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166/29=4P

Mr,.G,8,H, Murphy, P,0, Box 70,

Supt. of Child Welfare, Postal Station 'A',
P.O. Box 2029, Vancouver 2s BG,

Whitehorse, Yt

August 1, 1961.

Dear Mr. Murphys

Re: Mary QUOCK,

5.19(1) Yukon Indian Agency.
Chnt Linda May, b.. 56

Mary Lou, b.. 58

Gould we please have a progress report, in duplicate,

on the aboveenamed children who are in your eare.

Yours truly,

Wed. MeGregor,

- gs A/Indian Commissioner for B.C.

000275
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Superintendent, Yukon Ageney.

Regional Office, Vancouver.

166/29~4P

QUOCK, Linda May, be 56

Mary Lou, b. 58 s.19(1) November 10, 1960
Fo. :) Tahl tan Band.

With reference to your letter of November 3rd,

please be advised that Authority Nos. 2086/59-60/188 and

20380/59..60/189 for the maintenance of the above-named
children should have read to expire August 1962. . Will

you please correct your copies and continue to use these

authorities. This was a typographical error and I trust

this has not caused you any inconvenience,

F.E, Anfield,

gs Indian Commissioner for B.C,

000276
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Cc. & 1.81

s.19(1)

TO:

FROM;

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Indian Commissioner for B.C. OUR FILE; 166/29=4

Indian Supt. Yukon Agency, Whitehorse, YT evour FILE, Same

Mary Lou Quock ) Auth. 208¢/59-60/188
Linda May Quock) Auth. 2086/59-60/189
i Tahitan Band.

DATE: November 3, 1960.

On checking our authorities for care of children, we have noted

that the authorities for the above mentioned children have expired

as of August, 1960. Would you be so kind as to renew these two

authorities, as these children are still in care, and will likely be
in care for some time to come.

You may recall that the mother, Mary Quock, was involved in a

. The

children had been in care previously because Mary herself had been

her children.

Wee Grant,

/em Indian Superintendent.

Mary Lou Quock, born 1958

Linda May Quock,born 1956

000277
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Indian Commissioner for B.C. © 166/294,

Indian Supt. Yukon Agency, Whitehorse, Y.T. same

Mary Lou quoek ) Auth. 208C /59~60/188
Linda May Quock) auth. 208¢/59-60/189

Tahitan Band.

November 3, 1960.

On checking our authorities for care of children, we have noted

that the authorities for the above mentioned children have expired

as of August, 1960. Would you be so kind as to renew these two

authorities, as these children are still in care, and will likely be
in care for some time to come,

You may recall that the mother, “Mary Quock, was involved in a

The

children had been in care previously because ‘ary herself had been

lu?
Wet. Grant,

/em 5 Indian Superintendent.

Mary Lou Quoek, born 1958

Linda May Quock,born 1956

000278
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PLEASE QUOTE FILE

GOVERNMENT OF THE YUKON TERRITORY

P.O. Box 2029

Whitehorse, Yukon

September 8, 1960.

Mr. F. B. Anfield

A/Commissioner of Indian Affairs
P.O. Box 70, Postal Station A

Vancouver 2, B.C.

Dear Mr. Anfield:

Re: Mo: QUOCK, Mary

Tahltan Band

s.19(1) Yukon Indian Agency

Chn: QUOCK, Linda May

Be . 1956

QUOCK, Mary Lou

B. 1958

As you know, the above noted children were committed to the care of

the Superintendent of Child Welfare on January 15, 1960. As the children

were of Indian status the Children's Aid Society was requested to place

them in foster home care and bill your department for costs of their care.

Your department has been assuming financial responsibility for these

children,

I should appreciate it if you would let me have a letter indicating

your acceptance of maintenance costs for these children. The Ghildren's

Aid file on the children does not contain an Official acceptance by your

department in this regard.

Yours very truly

C.B.H. Murphy

CBEM:ns Superintendent of Child Welfare.

000280
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P.O. Box 2029

whitehorse, Yukon

September 8, 1960.

Mr. F. Ee Anfield -

A/Commissioner of Indian Affairs
P.O. Box 70, Postal Station A

Vancouver 2, B.C.

Dear Mr. Anfield:

Re: Mo: QUOCK, Mary

Tahltan Band j

Yukon Indian Agency

6.19(1) Chnz QUOCK, Linda May
Be _ 1956

be , 1958

As you know, the above noted children were committed to the care of

the Superintendent of Child Welfare on January 15, 1960. As the children

were of Indian status the Children's Aid Society was requested to place

them in foster home care and bill your department for costs of their care.

Your department has been assuming financial responsibility for these

children.

I should appreciate it if you would let me have a letter indicating

your acceptance of maintenance costs for these children. The Ghildren's

Aid file on the children does not contain an °fficial acceptance by your

department in this regard.

Yours very truly

C.B.H. Murphy

Superintendent of Child Welfare.
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gs ; PLEASE QUOTE FILE

GOVERNMENT OF THE YUKON TERRITORY

P.O. Box 2029

Whitehorse, Yukon

August 12, 1960.

Mr. F.E. Anfield

A/Commissioner of Indian Affairs

P.O. Box 70, Postal Station A

Vancouver 2, B.C.

Dear Mr. Anfield:

Res Mary QUOCK

Tahltan Band J)
Chn: Linda May - b. ene

Mary Lou - be

s.19(1)

These children are progressing well in their foster home. Linda
However, the foster mother

Yours truly

C.BeH. Murphy

CBHM: ns Superintendent of Child Wye faves
CeCe ~ Indian Affairs Branch

Whitehorsee

i rN
| | pony drape - Report reference Auth, Nos. 2080/59.-60/188 and /189

Ge 4 mil Fite Prat us
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if fry
166/29 el P

P,0,. Box 70
An €3 Be on

Postal Stat:
Tenia ye
Vancouver

acy OL. 2

my 196 ee

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Tahltan Band,
s.19(1) shat Riie*coan

Hh ASSLCY.

ee ; Fd 4ny y De 56

- LOU, De

ME aa = a ‘an } I eS ee ES Ty Ter S49 fitt a oevsGould we plcase DOVG & DPrOSTCeS PopoPr Vy 18 GUy Licate,

on the above-named children who are in your care,

Yours truly,

ior. BiG,jsgs A/Indian Com:
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DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

@q— HOME PLACEMENT OF A CHILD
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166 8 /29-4

Date

October 14, 1959

Agency

Yukon

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE:

(a) For authority to pay maintenance of the under-mentioned

child at the rate of

12, Will his/her best interest be served by continuing in the

present foster home indefinitely?

N/A

$_1490 Daily [xl Weekly LC Monthly LJ
(b) To continue payment of maintenance of the under-

mentioned child at the rate of

Daily LJ Weekly LJ Monthly L]

Some of the questions on the questionnaire will not be applicable

when, for the first time, authority is being requested for the

maintenance of a child in a foster home. Indian Superintendents

will, therefore, complete answers to only those questions which

are applicable,

14,

Is consent for legal adoption available?

Mi
Details of general condition and progress as observed during
visit

N/A

Date of visit 19

CHILD 15, What are the future plans for the child?

1, Name

peers sey Guesk return to mother
2. Band . Band No,

Tahltan FOSTER HOME

4, Date of birth 16. Name of foster parents

1956 Yukon Ghildren's aid society

5. Date of placement in present home 17, Band 18, Band No,

September 22, 1959

PARENTS 19, Address

6, Mothers'name

Mary Quock 20. Relationship to child

(a) Address

Whitehorse, YsTeo 21. Rate of maintenance

(b) Band (c) Band No,

Tahltan el 22, Head office authority

7, Fathers’ name

23, Is the standard of living maintained in the home equal to

(a) Address the average of that of others in the community?

(b) Band (c) Band No,

8. State if parents legally married 24, Do you consider the child is receiving adequate care?

9, Details of circumstances surrounding placement, (Reasons why |25, Are day school facilities available or will attendance in a
placement is necessary. Upon whose request or recom -
mendation, etc.)

Child was neglecteds Mother

residential school for education or other reasons possibly be

necessary in the future,

26.

10, Is placement a ciperaty arrangement and will child be
returning home in the near future?

Yes

Questions 11 to 15 apply to children for whom it appears foster

home care will be recommended permanently or over an

extended period of time.

11, Is this the child's first foster home placement? If not, list

others and reasons for change.

Yes

AUTHORITY NOs

expip’ TE: 7

APF v

/189t20%0/59-60
1963

a

Is there a possibility that at a later date those now providing

foster care will wish to adopt this child?

27, Are they likely to meet provincial requirements if
application is made?

28. Will the child's interests best be served by continuation in

foster home care?

29, Is there any reason why adoption is not recommended?

Keres tehRea SS
IF ADD

IA 3-114
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DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

poser HOME PLACEMENT OF A CHILD

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l'accés a l'information

166 /29-4

Date

October 14, 1959

Agency

Yukon
APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE;

(a) For authority to pay maintenance of the under-mentioned

child at the rate of

12, Will his/her best interest be served by continuing in the

present foster home indefinitely?

N/A
$1.90 Daily Lx] Weekly bo) Monthly LJ ;
rea Ga ? 13, Is consent for legal adoption available?

(b) To continue payment of maintenance of the under- N/A

i ild at thee ies at ie zate of 14, Details of general condition and progress as observed during
$ Daily LJ Weekly L Monthly LI aos

3 : : ; ; N/A
Some of the questions on the questionnaire will not be applicable

when, for the first time, authority is being requested for the

maintenance of a child in a foster home, Indian Superintendents

will, therefore, complete answers to only those questions which

are applicable, Date of visit 19

CHILD 15, What are the future plans for the child?

1, Name

Mary Lou Quock return to mother
2. Band 8B. Band No,

Tahltan FOSTER HOME

4, Date of birth 16, Name of foster parents

1958 Yukon Children's Aid Society

5, Date of placement in present home 17, Band 18, Band No,

September 22, 1959

PARENTS 19, Address

6, Mothers’name

Mary Quock 20, Relationship to child

(a) Address

Whitehorse, YeT. 21. Rate of maintenance

(b) Band (c) Band No,

Tahltan 22, Head office authority

7, Fathers’ name

23, Is the standard of living maintained in the home equal to

(a) Address the average of that of others in the community?

(b) Band (c) Band No.

8. State if parents legally married 24, Do you consider the child is receiving adequate care?

9, Details of circumstances surrounding placement, (Reasons why |25, Are day school facilities available or will attendance in a
placement is necessary. Upon whose request or recom- residential school for education or other reasons possibly be

mendation, etc.) necessary in the future.

Child was neglected. )

26, Is there a once that at a later date those now providing

foster care will wish to adopt this child?

10. Is placement a temporary arrangement and will child be

returning home in the near future? 27, Are they likely to meet provincial requirements if
application is made?

Yes.

Questions 11 to 15 apply to children for whom it appears foster

home care will be recommended permanently or over an 28, Will the child's interests best be served by continuation in
extended period of time.

11, Is this the child's first foster home placement? If not, list

others and reasons for change.

AutHorIty NOP" 2090/55 -40//8
BAPIRY DATE: 4, Ceecg cel (G69

Apr et Di noes

foster home care?

29, Is there any reason why adoption is not recommended?

On | uct
Se Ce Dep t.

IA 3-114
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en dd Superintendent
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